

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IFRAH YASSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK JAICOMO

Counsel of Record

ANYA BIDWELL

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

pjaicomo@ij.org

VICTORIA CLARK

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

816 Congress Ave., Ste. 960

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 480-5936

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction.....	4
Statutory Provision Involved.....	4
Statement.....	5
I. St. Paul police officer Heather Weyker fabricated a crime ring through lies and manipulation.	5
II. Weyker used the color of her state authority to have Minneapolis police arrest Ifrah Yassin and her friends to cover for a witness.	7
III. When Yassin sued Weyker, the lower courts denied Weyker qualified immunity.	9
IV. Despite Weyker’s dual authority under color of both state and federal law, the Eighth Circuit held that she could not be sued for abusing either.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. The circuits are split over whether state officers working on task forces can act under color of state law.	15

A. This Court has made clear that an officer can act under color of both state and federal law.....	16
B. Four circuits apply a per se rule that state-officer task force members act exclusively under color of federal law.	18
C. Two circuits consider the totality of the circumstances to decide whether state-officer task force members act under color of state law, federal law, or both.....	23
II. This case provides a good vehicle for the Court to resolve the circuit split because the question is cleanly presented and dispositive.	25
A. Weyker was acting under color of state law.	26
B. The Eighth Circuit has held that Weyker cannot be sued for her actions under color of federal law.....	28
III. The question presented is exceptionally important because this Court has rendered <i>Bivens</i> a dead letter, while the number of state-officer task force members continues to expand.....	29
A. <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> all but prohibits claims for constitutional abuses committed under color of federal law	

because Congress has not created a statutory cause of action.....	30
B. The Eighth Circuit rule allows state officers to circumvent the statutory cause of action Congress created in Section 1983.	31
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Filed July 14, 2022	1a
Appendix B:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Filed December 23, 2020	13a
Appendix C:	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Filed September 30, 2020	36a
Appendix D:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Filed June 12, 2019	57a
Appendix E:	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Filed September 18, 2018	80a
Appendix F:	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Filed August 9, 2017	93a
Appendix G:	
List of Cases Resulting from Respondent’s Task Force Investigation	111a
Appendix H:	
Excerpts from Eighth Circuit Appendix	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Springmeyer</i> , No. 11-CV-790, 2012 WL 1865736 (W.D. Pa. May 22, 2012)	24
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	16
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Aikman v. County of Westchester</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Askar v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 21-CV-1829, 2022 WL 1241921 (D. Minn. Apr. 27, 2022).....	19–20
<i>Askew v. Bloemker</i> , 548 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1976)	23, 25
<i>Bates v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 1:20-CV-4074, 2021 WL 5034837 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2021)	24
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Bordeaux v. Lynch</i> , 958 F. Supp. 77 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19

<i>Boudette v. Sanders</i> , No. 18-CV-02420, 2019 WL 3935168 (D. Col. Aug. 19, 2019)	20
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2563 (2020)	20
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	13
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	16
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)	23–24
<i>Deavers v. Martin</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00423, 2022 WL 4348474 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 19, 2022)	19
<i>DeMayo v. Nugent</i> , 517 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2008)	19, 21–22, 31
<i>Economian v. Cockrell</i> , No. 1:20-CV-32, 2020 WL 6874134 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 23, 2020)	24
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	16–17, 27
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	passim
<i>Estate of Rahim v. Doe</i> , 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022)	19, 22
<i>Estate of Rahim v. United States</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D. Mass. 2020)	19

<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019)	6, 10, 11
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2008)	19–20, 22, 31
<i>Hampton v. Hanrahan</i> , 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Hari v. Smith</i> , No. 20-CV-1455, 2022 WL 1122940 (D. Minn. Jan. 31, 2022).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	21
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Vartanian</i> , No. 20-CV-1148, 2021 WL 4523072 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 4, 2021).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986).....	24, 27
<i>King v. Brownback</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	13, 20
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. East Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Lackey v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 166 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 31

<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	passim
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	16–17, 23, 26
<i>Macaluso v. Dane County</i> , 537 N.W.2d 148 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Martin v. Gray</i> , No. 20-CV-741, 2021 WL 3855566 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 27, 2021).....	20
<i>McLeod v. United States</i> , No. 1:20-CV-595, 2021 WL 5906373 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2021).....	24
<i>Mohamud v. Weyker</i> , Nos. 17-CV-2069, 17-CV-2070, 2018 WL 4469251 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2018)	10, 28
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16
<i>Nesmith v. Fulton</i> , 615 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Olson v. Norman</i> , 830 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Osman v. Weyker</i> , 16-CV-908, 2017 WL 3425647 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2017)	5–6
<i>Pettiford v. Greensboro</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 512 (M.D.N.C. 2008)	20, 24
<i>Pike v. United States</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 667 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	19

<i>Polak v. City of Omaha</i> , No. 8:18-CV-358, 2019 WL 1331912 (D. Neb. Mar. 25, 2019).....	20
<i>Pou v. DEA</i> , 923 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	19
<i>Ramirez v. City of Trenton</i> , No. 21-CV-10283, 2022 WL 1284737 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2022)	19
<i>Robinson v. Sauls</i> , No. 1:18-CV-131-TCB, 2019 WL 12338303 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 16, 2019).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Shalala</i> , 123 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	19
<i>Thai v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 15-CV-583, 2021 WL 5042099 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2021)	24
<i>Tyson v. Sabine</i> , 42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Tyson v. Willauer</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Conn. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Adan</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Fakra</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2016).....	1, 5–7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	16

Wearry v. Foster,
33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 34

West v. Mesa,
128 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Ariz. 2015)..... 19

Wilkinson v. Hallsten,
No. 5:06-CV-2, 2006 WL 2224293 (W.D.N.C.
Aug. 2, 2006) 24

Yassin v. Weyker,
39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022).....passim

Yassin v. Weyker,
No. 16-CV-2580, 2017 WL 3425689 (D.
Minn. Aug. 9, 2017)6, 10, 28, 31

Yassin v. Weyker,
No. 16-CV-2580, 2020 WL 6438892 (D.
Minn. Sept. 30, 2020)passim

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 31

STATUTES

28 C.F.R. 0.112 27

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 4

42 U.S.C. 1983.....passim

Cal. Penal Code § 830.8 33

Mich. Comp. Laws § 764.15d..... 33

Minn. Stat. § 609.498..... 9, 27

Minn. Stat. § 626.8453(2) 33

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Form USM-3A, *Application for Special Deputation/Sponsoring Federal Agency Information* (rev. July 2012) 4

Hassan Kanu, *Police Empowered to Lie about Investigations after Federal Appeals Court Ruling*, Reuters (July 20, 2022) 1

Heather Weyker, GovSalaries.com 1

Jerome P. Bjelopera, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41780, *The Federal Bureau of Investigation and Terrorism Investigations* (Apr. 24, 2013) 32

Joint Terrorism Task Forces, FBI.gov 32

Jonathan Levinson & Ryan Haas, *US Attorney says Portland Police Will Remain Federal Deputies, Against Mayor’s Wishes*, Ore. Pub. Broad. (Sept. 30, 2020) 33

Kade Crockford, *Beyond Sanctuary: Local Strategies for Defending Civil Liberties*, Century Found. (Mar. 21, 2018) 33

Michael Maharrey, *Local Cops Can Skirt State Limits on Surveillance by Joining Federal Task Forces*, Found. for Econ. Educ. (May 7, 2018) 33

Radley Balko, <i>State-Federal Task Forces Are Out of Control</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2020)	32
Simone Weichselbaum, <i>Why Some Police Departments Are Leaving Federal Task Forces</i> , Marshall Project (Oct. 31, 2019).....	32
<i>Task Forces</i> , U.S. Att’y Off. for the W. Dist. Pa.	32
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Department of Justice’s Terrorism Task Forces</i> (June 2005)	32
<i>Violent Gang Task Forces</i> , FBI.gov	33
